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Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements 

The information provided in this report, including the financial statements, is the responsibility of 
management. The timely preparation of the financial statements requires that management make estimates 
and use judgment regarding the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent 
assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the period. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as at the 
date of the financial statements. Accordingly, actual results may differ from estimated amounts as future 
confirming events occur. Management believes such estimates have been based on careful judgments and 
have been properly reflected in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that the Company’s 
assets are safeguarded and to facilitate the preparation of relevant and timely information. 
 
The audit committee has reviewed these condensed financial statements with management and has reported 
to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors has approved the financial statements as presented in this 
interim report. 
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 CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
As at (unaudited)
($ 000s) Note
Assets
Current

Accounts receivable 19,924               25,778               
Crude oil inventory 851                    885                    
Prepaid expenses 7,762                 4,517                 
Risk management contracts 10                  1,479 832                    

30,016               32,012               
Exploration and evaluation assets 7,746                 6,787                 
Property, plant and equipment 3 897,774             936,244             

935,536             975,043             
Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 33,862               36,371               
Subordinated term debt -                    19,000               
Decommissioning liabilities 5,161                 5,161                 
Deferred consideration 866                    857                    

39,889               61,389               
Bank debt 4 26,011               46,211               
Subordinated debentures 5 -                    55,872               
Subordinated term debt 5 -                    35,750               
Subordinated notes 5 131,919             -                    
Deferred consideration 6,543                 7,265                 
Decommissioning liabilities 79,407               98,677               
Deferred tax liability 125,202             129,240             

408,971             434,404             
Shareholders' equity

Share capital 7 779,460             783,366             
Contributed surplus 38,494               36,185               
Warrants 7 6,053                 6,053                 
Deficit (297,442)            (284,965)            

526,565             540,639             
935,536             975,043             

Commitments and contingencies 11

Subsequent events 7,10

September 30,
2025

December 31,
2024

 
 
See accompanying notes to these condensed financial statements. 
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

For the periods ended September 30 (unaudited)
($ 000s, except $ per share) Note 2025 2024 2025 2024
Revenue

Oil and gas sales, net of royalties 8 48,152      58,410      164,673    180,127    
Gain on risk management contracts 10 481           3,304        2,033        3,125        
Deferred consideration 214           223           712           682           
Other income 1,208        109           5,063        610           

50,055      62,046      172,481    184,544    
Expenses

Production 21,825      22,611      72,075      66,792      
Office and administration 1,180        623           4,118        3,928        
Employee compensation 1,724        1,795        5,347        5,238        
Finance costs 9 5,372        6,608        16,660      19,964      
Share-based compensation 394           588           2,309        1,785        
Depletion and depreciation 3 24,031      24,124      76,221      70,311      
Extinguishment of debt 5 -               -               11,597      -               

54,526      56,349      188,327    168,018    
Earnings (loss) before income taxes (4,471)       5,697        (15,846)     16,526      
Taxes 

Current income tax expense (recovery) 6 (1,444)       204           286           5,942        
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 6 527           1,235        (3,655)       (1,832)       

(917)         1,439        (3,369)       4,110        
Net earnings (loss) for the period (3,554)       4,258        (12,477)     12,416      
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized loss on investments -               -               -               (186)         
Deferred taxes on unrealized loss on investments -               -               -               21            
Realized gains on available for sale investments  
 transferred to net earnings -               -               -               (306)         
Deferred taxes on realized gains on available for sale 
 investments transferred to net earnings -               -               -               35            

Other comprehensive loss for the period -               -               -               (436)         
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period (3,554)       4,258        (12,477)     11,980      

Net earnings (loss) per share - basic and diluted 7 (0.10)        0.11          (0.34)        0.33          
Comprehensive income (loss) per share - basic and diluted 7 (0.10)        0.11          (0.33)        0.32          

Three months Nine months

 
 

See accompanying notes to these condensed financial statements. 
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

For the periods ended September 30 (unaudited)
($ 000s) Note 2025 2024 2025 2024

Operating activities
Net earnings (loss) (3,554)      4,258       (12,477)    12,416     
Items not affecting cash

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 527          1,235       (3,655)      (1,832)      
Share-based compensation 394          588          2,309       1,785       
Investment income (87)           (60)           (271)         (280)         
Finance costs 9 5,372       6,608       16,660     19,964     
Extinguishment of debt -              -              11,597     -              
Unrealized (gain) loss on risk management contracts 10 13            (2,101)      (647)         (1,182)      
Deferred consideration (214)         (223)         (712)         (682)         
Depletion and depreciation 24,031     24,124     76,221     70,311     
Gain on sale of property (1,077)      -              (4,634)      (153)         

Decommissioning expenditures (3,290)      (2,384)      (5,517)      (4,994)      
Interest paid 9 (7,705)      (3,095)      (10,242)    (12,179)    
Changes in non-cash working capital accounts 9 (6,066)      2,581       (678)         3,191       

Cash provided by operating activities 8,344       31,531     67,954     86,365     

Financing activities
Increase (decrease) of bank debt 4 (3,603)      (18)           (20,200)    27,049     
Subordinated debentures 5 -              -              (62,426)    -              
Subordinated term debt 5 -              (4,750)      (60,452)    (14,250)    
Subordinated notes, net of issue costs 5 -              -              128,999    -              
Purchase of common shares in trust 7 (401)         -              (1,666)      -              
Repurchase of common shares 7 (902)         -              (2,624)      -              
Stock option proceeds -              -              -              50            

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities (4,906)      (4,768)      (18,369)    12,849     

Investing activities
Investment income received 87            60            271          280          
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (436)         (230)         (819)         (944)         
Property, plant and equipment expenditures 3 (14,347)    (23,865)    (52,765)    (77,694)    
Oil and gas property acquisition 3 -              -              -              (23,586)    
Proceeds on sale of property 3 378          -              2,035       -              
Proceeds on sale of investments -              -              -              1,448       

Changes in non-cash working capital accounts 9 10,880     (2,728)      1,693       1,282       
Cash used in investing activities (3,438)      (26,763)    (49,585)    (99,214)    

Net change in cash in the period -              -              -              -              
Cash, beginning of period -              -              -              -              

Cash, end of period -              -              -              -              

The following are included in cash flow from operating activities:
Income taxes paid 1,459       901          4,233       6,106       

Three months Nine months

 

See accompanying notes to these condensed financial statements. 
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

For the periods ended (unaudited)
($ 000's, except number of shares outstanding)

Numbers of 
common 

shares 
outstanding 

(Note 7)

Share 
capital 

(Note 7)

Contributed 

surplus (1) Warrants

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 

income (loss)(2) Deficit

Total 
shareholders' 

equity

January 1, 2024 37,253,252    783,185   34,023         6,053       436                      (295,439)   528,258             
Share-based compensation 1,785           1,785                 
Exercise of options 71,628           50            50                      
Transfer to share capital on 
  exercise of options 131          (131)             -                         
Comprehensive income (loss) (165)                     12,416      12,251               
Transfer on realized gain on 
  investments, net of tax (271)                     271           -                         
September 30, 2024 37,324,880    783,366   35,677         6,053       -                           (282,752)   542,344             
Share-based compensation 508              508                    
Comprehensive loss -                           (2,213)       (2,213)                

December 31, 2024 37,324,880    783,366   36,185         6,053       -                           (284,965)   540,639             

Share-based compensation 2,309           2,309                 
Purchase of shares in trust, net 
  of tax (489,100)       (1,282)      (1,282)                
Repurchase of common shares (737,700)       (2,624)      (2,624)                
Comprehensive loss -                           (12,477)     (12,477)              
September 30, 2025 36,098,080        779,460           38,494         6,053 -                           (297,442)   526,565             

 

(1) All amounts reported in Contributed Surplus relate to share-based compensation. 
(2) Accumulated other comprehensive income is comprised of unrealized gains and losses on investments fair value through other 

comprehensive income. 
 

See accompanying notes to these condensed financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
As at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2025 and September 30, 2024 (unaudited). 
 
1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
Bonterra Energy Corp. (“Bonterra” or the “Company”) is a public company listed on the Toronto Stock 
Exchange (the “TSX”) and incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta). The address of the 
Company’s registered office is Suite 800, 215-9th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 1K3. The 
common shares of the Company (the “Common Shares”) are listed for trading on the TSX under the symbol 
“BNE”. 
 
Bonterra operates in one industry and has only one reportable segment which is the development and 
production of oil and natural gas in the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin. 
 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND FUTURE OPERATIONS 
 
a) Statement of Compliance 
 
The Company prepares its unaudited condensed financial statements in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34). 
 
The accounting policies and method of computation followed in the preparation of the condensed financial 
statements are the same as those followed in the preparation of Bonterra’s 2024 audited annual financial 
statements, except as denoted below. These condensed financial statements do not include all of the 
information required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 2024 audited 
annual financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS®). 
 
b)   Material Accounting Policies 
 
The accounting policies, critical accounting judgements and significant estimates used in the preparation of 
the December 31, 2024 annual financial statements have been applied to the preparation of these 
condensed financial statements, except for the changes noted below: 
 
Share-based Compensation 
 
The Company has expanded its equity compensation program beyond stock options to include restricted 
share units (RSUs) and deferred share units (DSUs) or share award plan. Accordingly, the accounting policy 
previously titled share-option compensation has been updated and renamed to share-based compensation 
to reflect this broader scope. 
 
All share-based awards are recognized over their respective vesting periods as share-based compensation 
expense, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. 
 
Stock options are measured at grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and expensed over 
the vesting period. Upon exercise, the proceeds received and the fair value of the exercised options are 
credited to share capital. The Company also permits cashless equity settlement for vested options. 
 
RSUs were issued to employees of the Company and may be awarded annually. An independent trustee 
purchases Common shares in the open market and hold these shares until completion of the vesting periods. 
The unvested portion of the RSU awarded is initially recorded as a reduction in Bonterra’s share capital. The 
grant date fair value of such awards is then recognized over the vesting period as share-based compensation 
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expense, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. Upon vesting of awards, the related 
contributed surplus is reclassified to share capital. 
 
DSUs were issued to non-employee directors of the corporation. Each DSU provides the holder with the right 
to receive common shares after they retire from their position in the Company. The unvested portion of the 
DSU awarded is initially recorded as a reduction in Bonterra’s share capital. The grant date fair value of such 
awards is then recognized over the vesting period as share-based compensation expense, with a 
corresponding increase to contributed surplus.  
 
c) Future Accounting Pronouncements 
 
IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
 
On April 9, 2024 the IASB issued IFRS 18, “Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements” (“IFRS 
18”), which will replace International Accounting Standard 1, “Presentation of Financial Statements”. IFRS 
18 will establish a revised structure for the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and 
improve comparability across entities and reporting periods. IFRS 18 is effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2027, with early adoption permitted. The standard is to be applied retrospectively, with 
certain transition provisions. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 18 on its 
financial statements. 
 
3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Cost
($ 000s)

Oil and gas 
properties

Production 
facilities

Furniture 
fixtures & 

other 
equipment

Total 
property 

plant & 
equipment

Balance at December 31, 2024 1,721,698     488,097        2,912           2,212,707   
Additions 29,515          22,682          568              52,765        
Adjustment to decommissioning liabilities (13,640)        -                  -                  (13,640)      
Disposal (13,160)        (4,246)          -                  (17,406)      

Balance at September 30, 2025 1,724,413     506,533        3,480           2,234,426   

Accumulated depletion and depreciation
($ 000s)

Oil and gas 
properties

Production 
facilities

Furniture 
fixtures & 

other 
equipment

Total 
property 

plant & 
equipment

Balance at December 31, 2024 (1,039,870)    (234,378)       (2,215)          (1,276,463)  
Depletion and depreciation (61,096)        (14,973)        (152)             (76,221)      
Disposal and other 12,268          3,764           -               16,032        

Balance at September 30, 2025 (1,088,698)    (245,587)       (2,367)          (1,336,652)  

Carrying amounts as at:
($ 000s)

December 31, 2024 681,828        253,719        697              936,244      
September 30, 2025 635,715        260,946        1,113           897,774       
 
The Company disposed of certain non-core oil and gas assets primarily located in Saskatchewan for total 
consideration of $2.2 million, including closing adjustments. The consideration consisted of $2.1 million in 
cash and $0.1 million in non-core mineral rights. 
 
The transaction resulted in a gain on sale of property of $4.6 million, which has been recognized in the 
statement of comprehensive loss for the period. As part of the disposition, decommissioning liabilities of 
approximately $3.8 million associated with the assets were also derecognized. 
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Impairment  
 
There were no indicators of impairment losses or reversals identified as at September 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
4. BANK DEBT 
 
As at September 30, 2025 the Company had a total Bank Facility of $125,000,000 (December 31, 2024 - 
$110,000,000), comprised of a $100,000,000 syndicated revolving credit facility, and a $25,000,000 non-
syndicated revolving credit facility. The amount drawn under the total Bank Facility as at September 30, 2025 
was $26,011,000 (December 31, 2024 - $46,211,000). The amounts borrowed under the total Bank Facility 
bear interest at a floating rate based on the applicable Canadian prime rate or CORRA rate, plus between 
2.00 percent and 6.25 percent, depending on the type of borrowing. As at September 30, 2025, the terms of 
the total revolving Bank Facility provided that the loan facility was revolving to April 30, 2026, with a maturity 
date of April 30, 2027, with no set terms of repayment on the credit facility.  
 
The amount available for borrowing under the Bank Facility is reduced by outstanding letters of credit. Letters 
of credit totaling $2,150,000 were issued as at September 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - $1,990,000). 
Security for the Bank Facility consists of various floating demand debentures totaling $750,000,000 
(December 31, 2024 - $750,000,000) over all of the Company’s assets and a general security agreement 
with first ranking over all personal and real property. 
 
5. SUBORDINATED NOTES  
 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company has 135,000 Senior Secured Second Lien Notes (the “Notes”) 
outstanding. Each unit consists of one Note with a par value of $1,000, bearing interest at a fixed annual rate 
of 10.5%, payable semi-annually on January 28 and July 28, commencing July 28, 2025. The Notes mature 
on January 28, 2030. 
 
The Notes are non-callable by the Corporation prior to January 28, 2028. On or after January 28, 2028, the 
Corporation may redeem all or part of the Notes at the redemption prices set forth below, plus any accrued 
and unpaid interest, for the twelve-month period beginning on: 
 

I. January 28, 2028: 102.625% 
II. January 28, 2029 and thereafter: 100.000% 

 
The Notes were issued at a discount, with an issue price of $981.16 per $1,000 of principal, resulting in gross 
proceeds of $131.5 million and initial issue costs of $3.5 million. The effective interest rate, determined using 
the effective interest rate method and reflecting both the discount and transaction costs, was 11.4%. The 
carrying amount of the Notes will accrete to the principal amount over the life of the Notes. For the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025, interest expense recognized was $9.5 million (September 30, 2024 – 
$Nil). 
 
The Notes are secured by a second lien charge over all personal and real property of the Company, ranking 
behind the Company’s first lien credit facilities. 
 
Extinguishment of Subordinated Debt 
As part of a capital restructuring completed during Q1 2025, the Company fully repaid two classes of 
subordinated debt: 
 
(a) Subordinated Term Debt 
 
On January 28, 2025, the Company extinguished its subordinated term debt with the following payments: 

 Principal repayment of $57.0 million 
 Accrued and unpaid interest of $0.5 million 
 Early redemption fee of $3.4 million (recognized in loss on extinguishment of debt) 



9 | Page 
 

 Acceleration of unamortized issue costs of $2.1 million (recognized in loss on extinguishment of 
debt) 

 
(b) Subordinated Debentures 
 
On February 26, 2025, the Company repaid in full its outstanding subordinated debentures: 

 Principal repayment of $59.0 million 
 Accrued and unpaid interest of $0.8 million 
 Early redemption fee of $3.5 million (recognized in loss on extinguishment of debt) 
 Acceleration of unamortized issue costs of $2.6 million (recognized in loss on extinguishment of 

debt) 
 
The following table presents the total extinguishment of debt costs:

($000s) 2025

Cash extinguishment of debt 6,877                                                

Accretion extinguishment of debt 4,720                                                

Total extinguishment of debt 11,597                                               
 
6. INCOME TAXES  
 
The Company has the following tax pools, which may be used to reduce taxable income in future years, 
limited to the applicable rates of utilization: 
 
 

($ 000s)
Rate of

 Utilization (%) Amount
Undepreciated capital costs 7-100 87,250               
Share issue and financing costs 20 5,887                 
Canadian oil and gas property expenditures 10 67,024               
Canadian development expenditures 30 119,665             
Canadian exploration expenditures 100 8,587                 

288,413              
 
The Company has $64,111,000 (December 31, 2024 - $64,111,000) of capital losses carried forward which 
can only be claimed against taxable capital gains. 
 
7. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 
Authorized 
 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value. 
 

Issued and fully paid - common shares Number
Amount 
($ 000s)

Balance, December 31, 2024 37,324,880            783,366                 
Purchase of common shares in trust (489,100)                (1,282)                   
Repurchase of common shares (737,700)                (2,624)                   
Balance, September 30, 2025 36,098,080            779,460                  
 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class “A” redeemable Preferred Shares and an 
unlimited number of Class “B” Preferred Shares. There are currently no outstanding Class “A” redeemable 
Preferred Shares or Class “B” Preferred Shares.  
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On April 11,2025, the Company announced that the Toronto Stock Exchange had accepted the notice of the 
Company to implement a Normal Course Issuer Bid (NCIB). Pursuant to the NCIB the Company is permitted 
to repurchase up to 3,199,449 common shares, representing approximately 10 percent of its public float 
between April 15, 2025, and April 14, 2026. During the nine months ended September 30, 2025 (September 
30, 2024 – nil) the Company purchased 737,700 common shares for cancellation at an average price of 
$3.54 per common share. 
 
The weighted average common shares used to calculate basic and diluted net earnings per share for the 
three and nine months ended September 30, are as follows:  
 

2025 2024 2025 2024

Basic shares outstanding 36,188,300 37,324,238 36,796,543 37,294,865 

Dilutive effect of share options, share awards and warrants(1)
604,179      5,350          604,179      33,292        

Diluted shares outstanding 36,792,479 37,329,588 37,400,722 37,328,157 

       Three Months         Nine Months

 
 

(1) The Company did not include 4,938,821 share-options, RSUs and DSUs (or share awards) and warrants for the three months 
ended September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 – 5,871,000) and 4,938,809 share-options, RSUs and DSUs (or share awards) 
and warrants for the nine months ended September 30 2025 (September 30, 2024 – 5,837,667) in the dilutive effect of share-
options, share awards and warrants calculations as these were anti-dilutive. 

 
Warrants 
 
A summary of the status of warrants issued by the Company as of September 30, 2025 and changes during 
the period are presented below:  

Number of
 warrants

Weighted
 exercise

 price

As at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024                     2,753,000 $7.75  
 
The Warrants issued entitle the holder to purchase one Common Share of Bonterra for each Warrant at a 
price of $7.75. All outstanding Warrants expired on October 20, 2025. 
 
Restricted and Deferred Share Units 
 
The Company provides an equity settled stock incentive plan which authorized the Board to grant restricted 
share units (RSU) and Deferred share units (DSU) to directors, officers and employees of Bonterra. Each 
RSU entitles the holder to common shares of the Company to be paid on each of the first, second and third 
anniversaries from the date of Grant.   
 
The Company has a DSU plan pursuant to which it may make an annual grant of DSUs to non-employee 
directors. Pursuant to the DSU plan, DSUs are awarded as part of annual grant vest quarterly from the date 
of grant. However, the DSU will not be released until the non-employee director has ceased to be a member 
of the board of directors of the Company. The award value is calculated at the payment date by multiplying 
the number of DSUs by the fair market value of the common shares of the Company.  
 
RSUs and DSUs are settled at the Company’s option in cash and/or common shares acquired by the 
Company on the stock exchange. The Company’s intention is to settle the RSU/DSU plans in common 
shares and it has therefore accounted for the RSU/DSU awards as equity-settled.  
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 – nil), the Company purchased 
489,100 common shares at an average price of $3.40 per share to be held in trust for future RSU and DSU 
settlements. 
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Number of restricted 
share units

Number of deferred 
share units

Balance at December 31, 2024 -                                    -                                    
Granted 955,000                            102,500                            
Balance at September 30, 2025 955,000                            102,500                             
 
Options 
 
The Company provides an equity settled option plan for its directors, officers, and employees. Under the 
plan, the Company may grant options for up to 3,658,718 (December 31, 2024 – 3,732,488 common shares). 
The exercise price of each option granted cannot be lower than the market price of the common shares on 
the date of grant and the option’s maximum term is five years.  
 
A summary of the status of the Company’s stock options as of September 30, 2025 and changes during 
the year are presented below:   

Number of
 options

Weighted
 average exercise

 price

At December 31, 2024                     3,105,500 $6.90
Options granted                        425,000 3.86
Options forfeited                   (1,715,500) 7.87
Options expired                        (82,500) 5.92

At September 30, 2025 1,732,500                   $5.24  
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 1,715,500 options were forfeited or expired prior to their 
original expiry dates, primarily due to employee departures and revisions to the Company’s long-term 
incentive structure. 
 
The following table summarizes information about options outstanding and exercisable as at September 
30, 2025: 

Range of exercise 
prices

Number 
outstanding

Weighted-
average 

remaining 
contractual life

Weighted-
average 

exercise price
Number 

exercisable

Weighted-
average

 exercise price

$  1.00 - $ 5.00 525,000            4.2 years  $            3.96 30,000              $             4.38 
5.01 - 10.00 1,192,500         3.0 years 5.72 1,720,967        6.17

10.01 - 15.00 15,000              0.7 years 12.32 15,000             12.32
$ 1.00 - $ 15.00 1,732,500         3.3 years  $            5.24 1,765,967         $             6.22 

Options outstanding Options exercisable

 
 
The Company records compensation expense equally over the annual three-year vesting period, based on 
the fair value of options granted to directors, officers and employees. In 2025, the Company granted 425,000 
options with an estimated fair value of $387,000 or $0.91 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing 
model with the following key assumptions: 

September 30, 2025

Weighted-average risk free interest rate (%)(1)
2.80

Weighted-average expected life (years) 1.9

Weighted-average volatility (%)(2)
40.60

Forfeiture rate (%) 6.43  
(1) Risk-free interest rate is based on the weighted average Government of Canada benchmark bond yields for one, two, and three 

year terms to match corresponding vesting periods. 
(2) The expected volatility is measured as the standard deviation of expected share price returns based on statistical analysis of 

historical weekly share prices for a representative period. 
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8. OIL AND GAS SALES, NET OF ROYALTIES 

($ 000s)
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024

Oil and gas sales
Crude oil             45,602             58,774            148,710            173,423 
Natural gas liquids               5,031               6,714             17,732             18,688 
Natural gas                4,533               3,716             23,599             18,147 

            55,166             69,204            190,041            210,258 
Less royalties:

Crown              (4,910)              (7,631)            (18,194)            (20,906)
Freehold, gross overriding 
   royalties and other              (2,104)              (3,163)              (7,174)              (9,225)

             (7,014)            (10,794)            (25,368)            (30,131)

Oil and gas sales, net of royalties             48,152 58,410                       164,673 180,127          

             Three months Nine months
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9. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

 ($ 000s)
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024

Change in non-cash working capital:
Accounts receivable                2,174               (1,462)                5,854                   761 
Crude oil inventory                     18                     17                     45                    (27)
Prepaid expenses                  (495)                2,461               (3,245)                1,535 
Abandonment deposit                     (3)                     (3)                   870                    (30)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities                3,120               (1,160)               (2,509)                2,234 

4,814               (147)                                1,015                4,473 

Changes related to:
Operating activities               (6,066)                2,581                  (678)                3,191 
Investing activities               10,880               (2,728)                1,693                1,282 

4,814               (147)                                1,015                4,473 

Finance expense

 ($ 000s)
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024

Interest expense:
Bank debt                   618 1,026               1,817               2,817               
Subordinated notes                3,544 -                  9,450               -                  
Subordinated debenture -                      1,328               826                  3,983               
Subordinated term debt -                      2,069               512                  6,707               

4,162               4,423               12,605             13,507             
Accretion:

Decommissioning liabilities 961                  940                  2,839               2,739               
Subordinated notes 249                  -                      558                  -                      
Subordinated debentures -                  821                  537                  2,378               
Subordinated term debt -                  424                  121                  1,340               

1,210             2,185               4,055               6,457               
Total finance costs 5,372               6,608               16,660             19,964             

Interest paid:
Expense 4,162               4,423               12,605             13,507             
Change in interest accrued 3,543               (1,328)              (2,363)              (1,328)              

Interest paid 7,705               3,095               10,242             12,179             

        Three months Nine months

 
10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Financial Risk Factors 

The Company undertakes transactions in a range of financial instruments including: 
 Accounts receivable 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
 Bank debt 
 Subordinated notes 

 
The Company’s activities result in exposure to a number of financial risks including market risk (commodity 
price risk, interest rate risk, and foreign exchange risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
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The Company’s overall risk management program seeks to mitigate these risks and reduce the volatility on 
Bonterra’s financial performance. Financial risk is managed by senior management under the direction of 
the Board of Directors. 
 
Bonterra is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as part of its normal course of business. The 
Company’s overall risk management program seeks to mitigate these risks and reduce the volatility of 
Bonterra’s financial performance. The Company does not speculatively trade in risk management contracts. 
Bonterra’s risk management contracts are entered into to manage the risks relating to commodity prices from 
its business activities. 
 
Liquidity Risk Management 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its 
financial liabilities. The Company’s financial performance and position are largely dependent on the 
commodity prices received for its oil and natural gas production. Commodity prices have fluctuated widely in 
recent years due to crude oil inventory levels, domestic infrastructure constraints, and global economic and 
geopolitical factors. Bonterra continues to retain available committed borrowing capacity that provides it with 
financial flexibility and the ability to meet ongoing obligations as they become due. 
 
After examining the economic factors that are causing the liquidity risk facing the Company, the judgment 
applied to these factors, and the various initiatives that Bonterra has and will undertake to strengthen its 
financial position, the Company believes it will have sufficient liquidity to support its ongoing operations and 
meet its financial obligations as they come due for at least the next twelve months. There can be no 
assurance that the next borrowing base redetermination will not result in a borrowing base shortfall, and that 
the necessary funds or additional security will be available to eliminate the shortfall. Upon receipt of notice 
from the lenders, the shortfall would have to be remedied within 30 days or by such other means as 
acceptable to the lenders.  
 
Credit Risk  

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument and 
cause the Company to incur financial loss. Bonterra is exposed to credit risk on all financial assets included 
on the statement of financial position. To help mitigate this risk:  
 

• The Company only enters into material agreements with creditworthy counterparties. These include 
major oil and gas companies or major Canadian chartered banks; and  

 
• Agreements for product sales are primarily on 30-day renewal terms. Of the $19,924,000 accounts 

receivable balance at September 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - $25,778,000) over 76 percent 
(December 31, 2024 – 84 percent) relate to product sales or risk management contracts with national 
and international banks and oil and gas companies.  

 
On a quarterly basis, Bonterra assesses if there has been any impairment of the financial assets of the 
Company. During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, there was no material impairment provision 
required on any of the financial assets of the Company. Bonterra does have credit risk exposure, as the 
majority of the Company’s accounts receivable are with counterparties having similar characteristics. 
However, payments from Bonterra’s largest accounts receivable counterparties have consistently been 
received within 30 days and the sales agreements with these parties are cancellable with 30 days’ notice if 
payments are not received.  
 
As at September 30, 2025, approximately $758,000 or 3.8 percent of the Company’s total accounts 
receivable are aged over 90 days and considered past due (December 31, 2024 - $196,000 or 0.8 percent). 
The majority of these accounts are due from various joint venture partners. Bonterra actively monitors past 
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due accounts and takes the necessary actions to expedite collection, which can include withholding 
production or netting payables when the accounts are with joint venture partners. Should the Company 
determine that the ultimate collection of a receivable is in doubt, it will provide the necessary provision in its 
allowance for doubtful accounts with a corresponding charge to earnings.  
 
If Bonterra subsequently determines an account is uncollectable, the account is written off with a 
corresponding charge to the allowance account. The Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts balance at 
September 30, 2025 is $1,823,000 (December 31, 2024 - $1,733,000) with the expense being included in 
general and administrative expenses. There were no material accounts written off during the period.  
 
The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amounts of accounts receivable. There 
are no material financial assets that Bonterra considers past due. 
 
Capital Risk Management 
 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital, which it defines to include shareholders’ equity, debt and 
working capital balances, are to safeguard Bonterra’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can 
continue to provide returns to its shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a capital 
structure that provides a low cost of capital. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may 
adjust the current debt structure and/or issue common shares. 
 
The Company monitors its capital structure based on the ratio of net debt (total debt adjusted for working 
capital) to EBITDA. This ratio is calculated using each quarter end net debt divided by the preceding twelve 
months’ EBITDA. At September 30, 2025, the Company had a net debt to EBITDA level of 1.4:1 as compared 
to 1.2:1 as at December 31, 2024. The increase in Bonterra’s net debt to EBITDA ratio is primarily due to a 
decrease in EBITDA from lower commodity prices and an increase in production costs associated with higher 
production volumes. To provide cashflow protection, the Company has hedged at least 30 percent of its 
forecasted oil and natural gas production (net of royalties payable) over the next nine months. 
 
Section (a) of this note provides Bonterra’s net debt to EBITDA ratio. 
 
Section (b) addresses in more detail the key financial risk factors that arise from the Company’s activities, 
including its policies for managing these risks. 
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a) Net debt to EBITDA ratio 

The net debt and EBITDA amounts are as follows: 

($ 000s)
September 30,

 2025
December 31,

 2024

Bank debt 26,011                        46,211                      

Subordinated term debt(1)
-                             35,750                      

Subordinated debentures -                             55,872                      
Subordinated notes 131,919                      -                           
Current liabilities 39,889                        61,389                      
Current assets                        (30,016)                      (32,012)

Net debt 167,803                      167,210                    

Net earnings (loss)                        (14,690)                       10,203 

Adjustments to net earnings (loss):

Unrealized loss on risk management contracts                           2,060                         1,525 

Gain on sale of property                          (4,481)                                - 

Deferred consideration                             (988)                          (958)

Finance costs                         23,228                       26,532 

Share-based compensation                           2,817                         2,293 

Depletion and depreciation                        103,047                       97,137 

Extinguishment of debt                         11,597                                - 

Current income tax expense (recovery)                             (489)                         5,167 

Deferred income tax recovery                          (3,336)                       (1,513)

EBITDA (trailing twelve months)                        118,765                     140,386 

Net debt to EBITDA ratio 1.4                             1.2                            
(1) Included in current liabilities is the current portion of the Subordinated Term Debt of $Nil (December 31, 2024 - $19,000,000).  

 

b) Risks and mitigation 
 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of the Company’s financial instruments will 
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Components of market risk to which Bonterra is exposed are 
discussed below. 
 
Commodity Price Risk 
 
The Company’s principal operation is the production and sale of crude oil, natural gas, and natural gas 
liquids. Fluctuations in prices of these commodities directly impact Bonterra’s performance and ability to 
continue with its dividends.  
 
The Company has used various risk management contracts to set price parameters for a portion of its 
production. Bonterra has assumed the risk in respect of commodity prices, except for a small portion of 
physical delivery sales and risk management contracts to manage commodity risk derived from the 
Company’s higher operating cost areas.  
 
Bonterra is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as part of its normal course of business. The 
Company’s overall risk management program seeks to mitigate these risks and reduce the volatility of 
Bonterra’s financial performance. Financial risk is managed by senior management under a risk 
management program approved by the Company’s Board of Directors. 
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Physical Delivery Sales Contracts 
 
Bonterra enters into physical delivery sales contracts to manage commodity price risk. These contracts are 
considered normal executory sales contracts and are not recorded at fair value in the financial statements. 
As of September 30, 2025, the Company has the following physical delivery sales contracts in place. 
 

Product Type of contract Volume

Gas Fixed Price - AECO Daily(4) 2,500 GJ/day Oct 1, 2025 to Oct 31, 2025 2.39   CAD/GJ

Gas Physical collar - AECO Monthly(5) 2,500 GJ/day Oct 1, 2025 to Mar 31, 2026 1.75   to 2.70   CAD/GJ

Gas Physical collar - AECO Monthly(5) 2,500 GJ/day Oct 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025 1.75   to 2.38   CAD/GJ

Gas Physical collar - AECO Monthly(5) 4,000 GJ/day Oct 1, 2025 to Mar 31, 2026 2.00   to 3.20   CAD/GJ

Gas Fixed Price - AECO Daily(4) 2,500 GJ/day Jan 1, 2026 to Dec 31, 2026 3.30   CAD/GJ

Contract price ($)Term

 
(1) “WTI” refers to West Texas Intermediate, a grade of light sweet crude oil used as benchmark pricing in the United States. 
(2) "MSW Stream index" or "Edmonton Par" refers to the mixed sweet blend that is the benchmark price for conventionally produced 

light sweet crude oil in Western Canada. 
(3) “MSW differential” is the primary difference between WTI and MSW steam index benchmark pricing. 
(4) “AECO Daily” refers to a grade or heating content of natural gas used as daily index benchmark pricing in Alberta, Canada. 
(5) “AECO Monthly” refers to a grade or heating content of natural gas used as monthly index benchmark pricing in Alberta, Canada. 

 
Subsequent to September 30, 2025 the Company entered into the following physical delivery sales 
contract. 
 

Product Type of contract Volume

Gas Fixed Price - AECO Daily 5,000 GJ/day Apr 1, 2026 to Mar 31, 2027 3.10   CAD/GJ

Term Contract price ($)

 
 
Risk Management Contracts 

($ 000s)
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024
September 30,

 2025
September 30,

 2024

Risk management contracts
Realized gain                  494               1,203               1,386               1,943 
Unrealized gain (loss)                  (13)               2,101                  647               1,182 

                 481               3,304               2,033               3,125  
 
The Company also enters into financial derivative instruments or risk management contracts to manage 
commodity price risk. These contracts are not considered normal executory sales contracts and are 
recorded at fair value in the financial statements.  
 
  



18 | Page 
 

As of September 30, 2025, the Company has the following risk management contracts in place. 
 

Product Type of contract Volume

Oil Financial collar - WTI 500 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025 65.00 to 75.00 USD/BBL

Oil Financial collar - WTI 500 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025 65.00 to 75.50 USD/BBL

Oil Fixed price - WTI 250 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025 71.75 USD/BBL

Oil Financial collar - WTI 250 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025 60.00 to 70.50 USD/BBL

Oil Financial collar - WTI 250 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Mar 31, 2026 60.00 to 72.50 USD/BBL

Oil Financial collar - WTI 250 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Mar 31, 2026 55.00 to 70.25 USD/BBL

Oil Financial collar - WTI 500 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Mar 31, 2026 60.00 to 71.90 USD/BBL

Oil Fixed price - WTI 500 BBL/day Oct 1, 2025 to Jun 30, 2026 63.00 USD/BBL

Oil Financial collar - WTI 250 BBL/day Jan 1, 2026 to Jun 30, 2026 60.00 to 66.75 USD/BBL

Gas Financial collar - AECO Monthly 5,000 GJ/day Oct 1, 2025 to Mar 31, 2026 1.75   to 2.70   CAD/GJ

Term Contract price ($)

 
 
Subsequent to September 30, 2025 the Company entered into the following risk management contract. 
 

Product Type of contract Volume
Oil Fixed price - WTI 500 BBL/day Jan 1, 2026 to Dec 31, 2026 60.04 USD/BBL

Term Contract price ($)

 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the 
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises from interest bearing 
financial assets and liabilities that the Company uses. Bonterra’s principal exposure is borrowings that have 
a variable interest rate which gives rise to a cash flow interest rate risk. 
 
As of September 30, 2025, the Company’s debt facilities consist of a $100,000,000 syndicated revolving 
credit facility, and a $25,000,000 non-syndicated revolving credit facility, and $135,000,000 senior second 
lien subordinated notes. The borrowings under the total bank facilities are at bank prime plus or minus various 
percentages as well as by means of the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average (“CORRA”) within 
Bonterra’s credit facility.  
 
The subordinated notes are at a fixed interest rate of 10.5 percent. Bonterra manages its exposure to interest 
rate risk on its floating interest rate debt through entering into various term lengths on its term CORRAs but 
in no circumstances do the terms exceed six months.  
 
Sensitivity Analysis 
 
Based on historic movements and volatilities in the interest rate markets and management’s current 
assessment of the financial markets, the Company believes that a one percent variation in the Canadian 
prime interest rate is reasonably possible over a 12-month period. A one percent increase (decrease) in the 
Canadian prime rate would decrease (increase) both annual net earnings and comprehensive income by 
$200,000. 
 
Foreign Exchange Risk 

The Company has no foreign operations and currently sells all of its product sales in Canadian currency. 
However, Bonterra is exposed to currency risk in that crude oil is priced in US currency, then converted to 
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Canadian currency. The Company currently has no outstanding risk management agreements. It will assume 
full risk in respect of foreign exchange fluctuations. 
 
11. COMMITMENTS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 
 
Bonterra has the following maturity schedule for its financial liabilities and commitments: 
 

($ 000s)

Recognized 
on

 Financial
 Statements

Less than
 1 year

Over 1 year 
to 3 years

Over 3 years 
to 5 years

Over 5 years
 to 7 years Total

Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities Yes - Liability 33,862     -               -                  -                33,862         
Bank debt Yes - Liability -              26,011      -                  -                26,011         

Subordinated notes (1) Yes - Liability -              -               135,000       -                135,000       
Future interest No 14,175     28,350      18,900         -                61,425         
Firm service commitments No 1,315       2,154        1,072           232            4,773           
Office lease commitments No 1,070       1,684        1,786           79              4,619           
Total 50,422     58,199      156,758       311            265,690        

(1) Principal amount.  

 
The Company has entered into firm service gas transportation agreements in which it guarantees certain 
minimum volumes of natural gas will be shipped on various gas transportation systems. The terms of the 
various agreements expire in one to seven years. The future minimum payment amounts for the firm service 
gas transportation agreements are calculated using current tariff rates.  
 
Bonterra also has non-cancellable office lease commitments for building and office equipment. The building 
and office equipment leases have an average remaining life of 5.0 years.  
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